tax-exempt Economic Development Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 20__ (Gramercy 22 
Development Partners, LLC Project)), in one or more series (with such different or additional 23 
series designation determined to be necessary or appropriate) in an aggregate amount not to 24 
exceed Fifty-Three Million Dollars ($53,000,000) (the “Bonds”), under the Act and provide the 25 
proceeds of such Bonds to the Company for the purpose of financing the Projects;  26 

WHEREAS, the completion of the Projects results in the diversification of industry, the 27 
creation of jobs and the creation of business opportunities in the City;

[...]

Authorization of the Bonds.  The issuance of the Bonds, payable 58 
solely from revenues and receipts derived from the Financing Agreements, is hereby 59 
authorized. 60 

Section 4. Terms of the Bonds.  (a)  The Bonds, in the aggregate principal 61 
amount not to exceed Fifty-Three Million Dollars ($53,000,000), shall (i) be executed at 62 
or prior to the closing date by the manual or facsimile signatures of the Mayor and the 63 
Clerk of the City; (ii) be dated as of the date of their delivery; (iii) for each series of the 64 
Bonds, mature on a date not later than twenty-five years after the date of the first draw of 65

[...]

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS 4 

FROM THE OPERATING BALANCE OF THE GENERAL FUND TO THE 2024 ECONOMIC 5 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET 6 

7 
Synopsis: Appropriates funds into the 2024 Economic Development Department (1501) budget.  8 

9 
 WHEREAS, the sum of One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Three 10 
Dollars ($167,833.00) is needed to pay for expenses within the Economic Development Department; 11 
and 12 
 WHEREAS, the operating balance of the General Fund currently has excess funds in the amount 13 
of One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($167,833.00) 14 
   15 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, 16 
that the following additional sum of money is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund Operating 17 
Balance and for the purposes specified, subject to applicable laws, as follows:

[...]

RELATIONS DEPARTMENT FUND (FUND#1203) INTO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 5 
FUND (FUND#1501) 6 

7 
Synopsis: Transfers $170,000.00 in from the Marketing and Community Relations 8 

Department budget into the Economic Development Department budget. 9 
 10 

WHEREAS, the sum of One Hundred and Seventy Thousand Dollars (170,000.00) is needed to 11 
pay for expenses in various line items within the 2024 Economic Development  Department budget; and 12 
 13 

WHEREAS, the 2024 Marketing and Community Relations Department budget has excess 14 
funds in the amount of One Hundred and Seventy Thousand Seventy Dollars (170,000.00) for economic 15